

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI

BARRY W. PONTICELLO
RENEE C. ST. CLAIR
ENGLAND, PONTICELLO &
ST. CLAIR
701 B. Street Suite 1790
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 225-6450
bponticello@eps-law.com

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
DAVID M. LEHN
CHRISTOPHER ASTA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Numerous Federal And State Appellate Decisions	7
B. The Decision Below is Erroneous.....	12
1. <i>Miles</i> And Other Precedents Make Clear Punitive Damages Are Not Available In Unseaworthiness Actions.....	12
2. <i>Townsend's</i> Framework Does Not Apply To Unseaworthiness Actions	17
3. <i>Miles</i> Applies To Both Wrongful Death Actions And Personal Injury Actions	20
C. The Importance Of The Question Presented Warrants This Court's Immediate Review.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated January 23, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California denying petitioner’s motion to strike or dismiss respondent’s claim for punitive damages, dated December 15, 2014.....	17a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated May 2, 2018.....	23a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California granting in part and denying in part defedant’s motion to certify interlocutory appeal and stay proceedings, dated February 6, 2015.....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Railroad Co. of Porto Rico v. Didricksen</i> , 227 U.S. 145 (1913)	14
<i>The Arizona v. Anelich</i> , 298 U.S. 110 (1936).....	21
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore Steamship Co. v. Phillips</i> , 274 U.S. 316 (1927).....	16
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Calmar Steamship Corp. v. Traylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938).....	19
<i>Complaint of Merry Shipping, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981).....	16
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851)	13, 14
<i>Evich v. Morris</i> , 819 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 17
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	14
<i>Gaither v. Hunter Marine Transportation, Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Gulf, Colorado, & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 228 U.S. 173 (1913).....	14
<i>Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of September 1, 1983</i> , 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>In re Marine Sulphur Queen</i> , 460 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>In re McDonnell-Douglas Corp.</i> , 647 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	12
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 449 F.2d 1238 (6th Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Railway Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	14
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	26
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958)	16, 18
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Touchet v. Estis Well Service, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 644 (2018).....	10
<i>Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Vreeland</i> , 227 U.S. 59 (1913)	14
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	22
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	25
<i>Pacific Steamship Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	8
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. Koennecke</i> , 239 U.S. 352 (1915)	13
<i>Self v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 1540 (1987)	9, 17
<i>Sky Cruises, Ltd. v. Andersen</i> , 592 So. 2d 756 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>Tabingo v. American Triumph LLC</i> , 391 P.3d 434 (Wash. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018)	9
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries Ltd.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Garza</i> , 371 S.W.3d 157 (Tex. 2012)	19
<i>Wildman v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	2
§ 1292.....	5
§ 1333.....	11
45 U.S.C. § 51	21
46 U.S.C. § 30104	2, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Maritime Partnership, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.americanmaritimepartnership.com/faq/ (visited Aug. 22, 2018)	23
American Maritime Partnership, <i>What We Do</i> , https://www.americanmaritimepartnership.com/about-amp/what-we-do/ (visited Aug. 22, 2018)	24
Baker, Tom, <i>Transforming Punishment into Compensation: In the Shadow of Punitive Damages</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 211 (1998)	27
Berch, Michael A. & Rebecca White Berch, <i>An Essay Regarding Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc. and the Demise of the Uniform Application of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 69 Miss. L.J. 715 (1999)	27
Dougherty, Francis M., et al., <i>Maritime Law & Procedure</i> , 23 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 53:52 (West 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Garwood, William L. & Kenneth G. Engerrand, <i>Recent Developments in Admiralty Law in the United States Supreme Court, the Fifth Circuit, and the Eleventh Circuit</i> , 18 Hous. J. Int'l L. 709 (1996).....	11
Navy League of the United States, <i>America's Maritime Industry: The Foundation of American Seapower</i> , https://navyleague.org/files/legislativeaffairs/americas-maritime-industry.pdf (visited Aug. 22, 2018).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 908(1) (1979)	14
Sales, James B. & Kenneth B. Cole, <i>Punitive Damages: A Relic That Has Outlived Its Origins</i> , 37 Vand. L. Rev. 1117 (1984).....	26
Scheuerman, Sheila B., <i>Two Worlds Collide: How the Supreme Court's Recent Punitive Damages Decisions Affect Class Actions</i> , 60 Baylor L. Rev. 880 (2008).....	26
Texas Transportation Institute, Center for Ports and Waterways, <i>A Modal Comparison of Domestic Freight Transportation Effects on the General Public</i> (Dec. 2007), https://www.marad.dot.gov/wp-content/uploads/pdf/Phase_II_Report_Final_121907.pdf	24
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Inland Waterway Navigation: Value to the Nation</i> , http://www.mvp.usace.army.mil/Portals/57/docs/Navigation/InlandWaterways-Value.pdf (visited Aug. 22, 2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Court of Appeals—Civil and Criminal Cases Commenced, by Circuit and Nature of Suit or Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2015</i> (2015), tbl. B-7, http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/b07jun15_0.pdf	11
<i>U.S. Court of Appeals—Civil and Criminal Cases Commenced, by Circuit and Nature of Suit or Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending June 30, 2017</i> , tbl. B-7 (2017), http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/stfj_b7_630.2017.pdf	11
